
1 

 

 
SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE (SPN) 

 

Country Republic of Kosovo 

Project Name Energy Storage Project  

Procurement Title  

Design and Build of Utility Scale Battery Energy Storage 

Systems (BESS) and Transmission Connection Infrastructure 

Lot 1: 45MW/90MWh 

Lot 2: 125MW/250MWh 

Ref. Number  PQ No: 01/2024 

Type of Procurement (goods, 

works or services as applicable) 
Works  

Employer Millennium Challenge Account- Kosovo 

Publication Date  December 13, 2024 

Submission Deadline  February 14, 2025, 14:00 hrs. (Kosovo local time) 

 

The United States of America acting through the Millennium Challenge Corporation ("MCC") and the 

government of Kosovo (the "Government" or "GoK"), on July 15, 2022 have entered into a Millennium 

Challenge Compact for assistance to help facilitate poverty reduction through economic growth in Kosovo 

in the amount of approximately Two Hundred Two Million United States Dollars (USD 202,000,000) and 

a corresponding contribution of Thirty-Four Million Six Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred United 

States Dollars (USD 34,670,600) from the GoK ("Compact" or "MCC Funding"). The Government, acting 

through the Millennium Challenge Account Kosovo (the "Accountable Entity" or the "Employer" or 

“MCA-Kosovo) intends to apply a portion of the MCC Funding to eligible payments under one or two 

contracts for which this Prequalification Document is issued. Any payments made under such contract(s) 

will be subject, in all respects, to the terms and conditions of the Compact and related documents, 

including restrictions on the use and distribution of MCC Funding. No party other than the Government 

and the Employer shall derive any rights from the Compact or have any claim to the proceeds of MCC 

Funding.   

The Compact Program includes three projects: 

1. Energy Storage Project - consists of the following three Activities: 

• Frequency Restoration Response (FRR) Activity. 

• Multi-Functional Energy Storage (MFES) Activity 

• Energy and Climate Policy Support (ECPS) Activity 



2 

 

2. Just and Equitable Transition Acceleration (JETA) Project - consists of the following two 

Activities: 

• Energy Skills for the Future (ESF) Activity, the focus of this Request for Offers (RFO) 

• Inclusive Energy Sector Workforce (IESW) Activity  

3. American Catalyst Facility for Development (ACFD) Project 

The Employer/MCA-Kosovo through its Procurement Agent, now invites applications for pre-

qualification for the Design & Build of Utility Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS) and 

Transmission Connection Infrastructure for two (2) lots:  

Lot 1: 45MW/90MWh and  

Lot 2: 125MW/250MWh. 

Pre-qualification will be conducted through the procedures described in the Pre-Qualification 

Document (“PQD”), in accordance with the “MCC Accountable Entity Procurement Policy & 

Guidelines (AE PPG or PPG) and is open to all eligible offerors as defined in the PPG that are provided 

on the MCC website, as may be modified or amended from time to time, governing procurements 

funded under the Compact. 

An electronic copy of the PQD in the English language may be obtained by interested Applicants upon 

registering in the following link https://forms.office.com/r/pitp5HdzFj. Interested Applicants may 

obtain further information (if available) by writing to the MCA-Kosovo Procurement Agent at the 

following email address: MCAKosovoPA@dt-global.com 

A Pre-Qualification Conference will be held via Webinar on December 23, 2024, at 14:00 hrs. 

(Kosovo local time). Attendance is strongly advised for all prospective applicants or their 

representatives but is not mandatory. The Webinar can be accessed via the following link: Join the 

meeting now  

Applications for Pre-Qualification (“AFPs”) must be submitted via the File Request Link (FRL) 

indicated in the PQD by February 14, 2025 at 14:00 (Kosovo local time). AFPs received after this 

time and date shall not be considered and shall be returned unopened. 

Each AFP must be clearly marked with the lot or lots for which the Applicant seeks to pre-qualify.  

This SPN does not oblige MCA-Kosovo to release the Bidding Document. 

Contact Information:  

The address(es) referred to above 

is (are):  

 

MCA – Kosovo 

Migjeni Str. No. 21 (9th floor), 10000 Pristina, Republic of Kosovo 

Attn:  Procurement Agent  

E-mail: MCAKosovoPA@dt-global.com 

Website: www.mcakosovo.org  

 

Florina Duli 

MCA-Kosovo CEO 

https://www.mcc.gov/content/uploads/policy-ae-ppg-effective-010124.pdf
https://www.mcc.gov/content/uploads/policy-ae-ppg-effective-010124.pdf
https://forms.office.com/r/pitp5HdzFj
mailto:MCAKosovoPA@dt-global.com
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTlhNjIzNTUtZGU4ZS00MmQyLTkxZDUtMDU2NTgxM2ExODgw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dd4b51f9-ee38-4f0d-87d3-0fcc190484cf%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224e86df59-81ae-46c2-b676-6f94d32e05d1%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTlhNjIzNTUtZGU4ZS00MmQyLTkxZDUtMDU2NTgxM2ExODgw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dd4b51f9-ee38-4f0d-87d3-0fcc190484cf%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224e86df59-81ae-46c2-b676-6f94d32e05d1%22%7d
mailto:MCAKosovoPA@dt-global.com
http://www.mcakosovo.org/

